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OVERVIEW
Easy to use digital angle finder and ruler in one, with LCD screen for quick reading of 
results. Locking function at any angle and durable stainless-steel scale. 

FEATURES
• LCD with 8 mm digits
• Digital angle finder and ruler in one
• Quick measuring and high accuracy
• Relative measuring
• Locking function at any angle

SPECIFICATIONS
Accuracy ±0.3°
Resolution 0.1°
Working range 0° ~ 999.9°
Power supply 1 × 3 V CR2032 Lithium battery
Working current ≤ 120 μA
Working temperature 0°C ~ 50°C (32°F ~ 122°F)
Working humidity ≤ 85% (non-condensing)
Product size 317 × 35 × 21 mm

POSITIONS

1. Battery holder
2. On/Off button
3. Tight/Loose rotary button
4. Zero button
5. Battery button
6. LCD 
7. Scale
8. Hanging holes  
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OPERATIONS
1. Power On/Off and Zero setting
1.1 Short press On/OFF to turn on the unit, short press again to turn off the LCD as a 

battery saving mode. When moving any rule the display will turn on again.
1.2 Long press On/Off in 3 seconds to turn off the unit. Automatically shut off in 6 

minutes.
1.3 Press zero button for zero setting at any position.

ON/OFF button

ZERO buttonZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

2. Tighten 
2.1 Rotate clockwise to tighten the rulers. 
2.2 Rotate counterclockwise to loosen the rulers.

 LOOSE

 TIGHT

Tighten

Loose

3. Measurements
3.1 Measuring angel between scales 
 Put the tool on any surface and short press ZERO button to set zero. Rotate the ruler 

to measure the angle.

135°

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

AFA300

 LOOSE

 TIGHT

3.2 Measuring supplemental angel 
 Short press ON/OFF to turn it on, put it on the flat surface as pic, make sure the both 

ruler’s edges touch the surface, press ZERO button to set zero. Rotate the ruler to 
measure the angle.

AFA300  LOOSE

 TIGHT

45° LOOSE

 TIGHT

GB
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BATTERY INSTALLATION OR REPLACEMENT
1. Push the button on the bottom of the LCD to open the battery holder.
2. Pull out the battery holder.
3. Negative pole of battery upside.
4. Push back the battery holder.

Push

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

1

Pull

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

2

Negative 
pole

3

Push

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

4

Note:
• Always read the instruction carefully before using the device.
• This is a sensitive precision tool. Do not disassemble it by yourselves or drop it.
• Remove the battery before long time storage.

GB
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ÖVERSIKT
Digital vinkelmätare (med LCD-display för snabb avläsning) och linjal i en enhet. 
Låsfunktion (i valfri vinkel) och hållbar skala av rostfritt stål. 

EGENSKAPER
• LCD-display med 8 mm höga siffror
• Digital vinkelmätare och linjal i en enhet
• Snabb mätning med hög noggrannhet
• Relativ mätning
• Låsfunktion (i valfri vinkel)

SPECIFIKATIONER
Noggrannhet ±0,3°
Upplösning 0,1°
Mätområde 0 till 999,9°
Strömförsörjning Litiumbatteri (3 V) CR2032
Arbetsström ≤ 120 μA
Drifttemperatur 0 till 50°C (32 till 122°F)
Driftfuktighet ≤ 85% (icke kondenserande)
Produktstorlek 317 × 35 × 21 mm

LÄGEN

1. Batterihållare
2. ON/OFF-knapp
3. Låsvred
4. ZERO-knapp (nollställning)
5. Batteriknapp
6. LCD-display 
7. Skala
8. Hål för upphängning  
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ANVÄNDNING
1. Starta/stänga av enheten och nollställning
1.1 Tryck snabbt på ON/OFF för att starta enheten. Tryck snabbt på knappen igen för att 

släcka LCD-displayen (på så sätt sparar du ström). När du flyttar någon av linjalerna 
tänds displayen igen.

1.2 Håll inne ON/OFF-knappen i 3 sekunder för att stänga av enheten. Enheten stängs av 
automatiskt efter 6 minuter.

1.3 Tryck på ZERO-knappen för att nollställa enheten.

ON/OFF-knapp

ZERO-knappZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

2. Låsa linjalerna
2.1 Vrid medurs för att låsa linjalerna. 
2.2 Vrid moturs för att lossa linjalerna.

 LOOSE

 TIGHT

Lås

Lossa

3. Mätning
3.1 Mätvinkel mellan skänklar
 Placera mätverktyget på en plan yta och tryck snabbt på ZERO-knappen för att 

nollställa enheten. Vinkla linjalen för att mäta vinkeln.

135°

ZE
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ON
/O

FF

AFA300

 LOOSE

 TIGHT

3.2 Mäta supplementvinkel
 Tryck snabbt på ON/OFF-knappen för att starta enheten. Placera enheten på en plan 

yta (se bilden) (försäkra dig om att båda linjalernas kanter är i kontakt med ytan) och 
tryck på ZERO-knappen för att nollställa enheten. Vinkla linjalen för att mäta vinkeln.

AFA300  LOOSE

 TIGHT

45° LOOSE

 TIGHT
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SÄTTA I ELLER BYTA BATTERI
1.  Tryck på knappen på LCD-displayens undersida för att öppna batterihållaren.
2.  Ta ut batterihållaren.
3.  Sätt i batteriet med minuspolen (-) uppåt.
4.  Sätt tillbaka batterihållaren.

Tryck

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

1

Dra

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

2

Minuspol

3

Tryck

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

4

OBS!
• Läs alla anvisningar ingående innan du använder enheten.
• Detta är ett ömtåligt precisionsverktyg. Demontera det inte och var mycket försiktig så 

att du inte tappar det.
• Ta ut batteriet om enheten inte ska användas under en längre tid.

SE
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OVERSIKT
Digital vinkelmåler og linjal samlet i én enhet, med LCD-display for hurtig avlesning av 
resultatene. Funksjon for låsing i alle vinkler og robust skala i rustfritt stål. 

EGENSKAPER
• LCD-display med 8 mm store sifre
• Digital vinkelmåler og linjal i ett
• Hurtig måling og høy nøyaktighet
• Relativ måling
• Kan låses i alle vinkler

SPESIFIKASJONER
Nøyaktighet ± 0,3°
Oppløsning 0,1°
Arbeidsområde 0° ~ 999,9°
Strømtilførsel CR2032 3 V litiumsbatteri
Arbeidsstrøm ≤ 120 μA
Arbeidstemperatur 0°C til 50°C (32°F til 122°F)
Arbeidsfuktighet ≤ 85% (ikke-kondenserende)
Produktstørrelse 317 × 35 × 21 mm

POSISJONER

1. Batteriholder
2. Av/på-knapp
3. Knapp for stram/løs dreining
4. Nullstillingsknapp
5. Batteriknapp
6. LCD-display 
7. Skala
8. Opphengshull   
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BETJENING
1. Slå på/av og nullstille
1.1 Trykk kort på av/på-knappen for å slå på enheten, trykk kort en gang til på knappen 

for å slå av LCD-displayet for å spare batteristrøm. Displayet slås på igjen når du 
flytter på en av linjalene.

1.2 Trykk på av/på-knappen i 3 sekunder for å slå av enheten. Den slås automatisk av 
etter 6 minutter.

1.3 Trykk på nullstillingsknappen for å nullstille enheten i en hvilken som helst posisjon.

Av/på-knapp

NullstillingsknappZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

2. Stramme 
2.1 Drei med urviserne for å stramme linjalene. 
2.2 Drei mot urviserne for å løse linjalene.

 LOOSE

 TIGHT

Stramme

Løse

3. Målinger
3.1 Måle vinkel mellom skalaer 
 Plasser verktøyet på en overflate og trykk kort på nullstillingsknappen for å nullstille 

enheten. Drei på linjalen for å måle vinkelen.

135°
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 TIGHT

3.2  Måle tilleggsvinkel 
 Trykk kort på av/på-knappen for å slå på enheten, plasser den på en plan overflate 

som vist, påse at begge linjalkanter er i kontakt med overflaten og trykk på 
nullstillingsknappen for å nullstille enheten. Drei på linjalen for å måle vinkelen.

AFA300  LOOSE

 TIGHT
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SETTE INN ELLER BYTTE BATTERI
1. Trykk på knappen nederst på LCD-displayet for å åpne batteriholderen.
2. Trekk ut batteriholderen.
3. Minuspol på batteriets overside
4. Skyv inn batteriholderen igjen.

Trykk

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

1

Trekk

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

2

Minuspol

3

Trykk
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4

Merk:
• Les alltid bruksanvisningen nøye før du bruker enheten.
• Dette er et følsomt presisjonsverktøy. Ikke demonter det selv eller mist det i bakken.
• Ta ut batteriet ved langtidslagring.

NO
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OVERSIGT
Kombineret, letanvendelig digital vinkelmåler og lineal med LCD-display til hurtig 
aflæsning af resultater.  Låsefunktion til brug i alle vinkler samt robust skala af rustfrit stål.  

EGENSKABER
• LCD med 8 mm cifre
• Kombineret digital vinkelmåler og lineal
• Hurtig måling og høj nøjagtighedsgrad
• Relativ måling
• Låsefunktion til brug i alle vinkler

SPECIFIKATIONER
Nøjagtighed ±0,3°
Opløsning 0,1°
Arbejdsområde: 0° ~ 999,9°
Strømforsyning CR2032 3 V lithiumbatteri
Driftsstrøm ≤ 120 μA
Driftstemperatur 0°C til 50°C (32°F til 122°F)
Driftsfugtighed ≤ 85% (ikke-kondenserende)
Produktstørrelse 317 × 35 × 21 mm

POSITIONER

1. Batterirum
2. Tænd-/slukknap
3. Drejeknap til tilspænding/løsning
4. Nulstillingsknap
5. Batteriknap
6. LCD 
7. Skala
8. Ophængningsøjer
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BETJENING
1. Tænd/sluk og nulstilling
1.1 Tryk kortvarigt på ON/OFF for at tænde enheden, tryk derefter igen kortvarigt på 

knappen for at slukke LCD som et batteribesparende tiltag. Displayet tænder igen, 
når en af linealerne flyttes.

1.2 Hold ON/OFF-knappen inde i 3 sekunder for at slukke enheden. Slukker automatisk 
efter 6 minutter.

1.3 Tryk på ZERO-knappen for at nulstille en position.

ON/OFF-knap

ZERO-knapZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

2. Spænd
2.1 Drej knappen med uret for at spænde linealerne. 
2.2 Drej knappen mod uret for at løsne linealerne.

 LOOSE

 TIGHT

Spænd

Løsn

3. Måling
3.1 Måling mellem skalaerne 
 Anbring instrumentet på en vilkårlig flade, og tryk kortvarigt på ZERO-knappen for at 

nulstille instrumentet. Drej linealen for at måle vinklen. 

135°
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AFA300
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 TIGHT

3.2 Måling af supplementvinkel 
 Tryk kortvarigt på ON/OFF for at tænde instrumentet, anbring det på en plan flade 

som vist på billedet, sørg for, at kanterne på begge linealer er i kontakt med fladen, 
og tryk på ZERO-knappen for at nulstille instrumentet. Drej linealen for at måle 
vinklen.

AFA300  LOOSE
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 TIGHT
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MONTERING ELLER UDSKIFTNING AF BATTERI
1. Tryk på knappen på undersiden af LCD for at åbne batterirummet.
2. Træk batterirummet ud.
3. Batteriets negative pol skal vende opad.
4. Skub batterirummet tilbage på plads.

Tryk

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

1

Træk

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

2

Negativ 
pol

3

Tryk

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

4

Bemærk:
• Læs altid brugsanvisningerne omhyggeligt, inden du anvender instrumentet.
• Dette er et følsomt præcisionsværktøj. Undlad at skille det ad eller at tabe det.
• Fjern batteriet inden længere tids opbevaring.

DK
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YLEISKUVAUS
Helppokäyttöinen digitaalinen kulmamitta ja viivain samassa yksikössä, jonka LCD-näyttö 
mahdollistaa tulosten nopean lukemisen. Kaikkien kulmien lukitus ja kestävä asteikko 
ruostumattomasta teräksestä. 

OMINAISUUDET
• LCD-näyttö 8 mm numeroin
• Digitaalinen kulmamitta ja viivain samassa yksikössä
• Mittaa nopeasti ja tarkasti
• Suhteellinen mittaus
• Lukitus kaikkiin kulmiin

TEKNISET TIEDOT
Tarkkuus ±0,3°
Erottelutarkkuus 0,1°
Mittausalue: 0° ~ 999,9°
Virtalähde CR2032 3 V -litiumparisto
Työvirta ≤ 120 μA
Käyttölämpötila 0°C ~ 50°C (32°F ~ 122°F)
Käyttöympäristön kosteus ≤ 85% (ei kondensoituva)
Tuotteen koko 317 × 35 × 21 mm

KUVAUS

1. Paristonpidike
2. Virtapainike (ON/OFF)
3. Pyörivä kiristys/löysäys-säädin (TIGHT/LOOSE)
4. Nollapainike (ZERO)
5. Paristopainike
6. LCD-näyttö 
7. Asteikko
8. Ripustusreiät 
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TOIMINNOT
1. Käynnistys/sammutus ja nollakohdan asetus
1.1 Laite käynnistetään painamalla lyhyesti virtapainiketta. Virtapainikkeen seuraava lyhyt 

painallus sammuttaa näytön pariston säästämiseksi. Jomman kumman mittavarren 
liikuttaminen sytyttää näytön uudelleen.

1.2 Laite sammutetaan painamalla virtapainiketta 3 sekuntia. Automaattinen sammutus 6 
minuutin kuluttua.

1.3 Nollakohdan voi asettaa missä asennossa tahansa nollapainiketta painamalla.

Virtapainike 

Nollapainike ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

2. Kiristäminen 
2.1 Mittavarret kiristetään kääntämällä säädintä myötäpäivään. 
2.2 Mittavaria löysätään kääntämällä säädintä vastapäivään.

 LOOSE

 TIGHT

Kiristys

Löysäys

3. Mittaaminen
3.1 Mittavarsien välisen kulman mittaaminen 
 Aseta työkalu mitattavaan kohtaan ja aseta nollakohta painamalla lyhyesti 

nollapainiketta. Mittaa kulma mittavarsia kääntämällä.

135°

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

AFA300

 LOOSE

 TIGHT

3.2 Suplementtikulman mittaaminen
 Käynnistä laite painamalla lyhyesti virtapainiketta ja aseta se tasaiselle pinnalle niin, 

että kummankin mittavarren reuna koskettaa pintaa, ks. kuva, ja aseta nollakohta 
painamalla nollapainiketta. Mittaa kulma mittavarsia kääntämällä.

AFA300  LOOSE
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PARISTOJEN ASENTAMINEN JA VAIHTAMINEN
1. Avaa paristonpidike painamalla näytön pohjassa olevaa painiketta.
2. Vedä paristonpidike ulos.
3. Pariston miinusnapa tulee ylöspäin.
4. Työnnä paristonpidike takaisin.

Työnnä

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

1

Vedä

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

2

Miinusnapa

3

Työnnä

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

4

Huom!
• Lue aina ohjeet huolellisesti, ennen kuin otat laitteen käyttöön.
• Laite on herkkää tarkkuustyökalu. Älä pura sitä itse, äläkä pudota sitä.
• Ota paristo pois, mikäli et käytä laitetta pitkään aikaan.

FI
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ÜBERSICHT
Leicht zu verwendendes digitaler Winkelmesser mit Lineal und LCD-Display zum 
schnellen Ablesen der Messergebnisse. Feststellfunktion in allen Winkeln und haltbare 
Edelstahlskala. 

EIGENSCHAFTEN
• LCD mit 8-mm-Ziffern
• Digitaler Winkelmesser mit Lineal
• Schnelle Messung mit hoher Genauigkeit
• Relativmessung
• Feststellfunktion in allen Winkeln

SPEZIFIKATIONEN
Messgenauigkeit ±0,3°
Auflösung 0,1°
Arbeitsbereich 0° ~ 999,9°
Stromversorgung CR2032 3 V Lithium-Batterie
Betriebsstrom ≤ 120 μA
Betriebstemperatur 0°C ~ 50°C (32°F ~ 122°F)
Feuchtigkeit im Arbeitsbereich ≤ 85% (nicht kondensierend)
Produktgröße 317 × 35 × 21 mm

POSITIONEN

1. Batteriehalter
2. ON/OFF-Taster (Ein/Aus)
3. Feststell-/Löse-Drehknopf
4. Zero-Taster (Nullpunkteinstellung)
5. Batterietaster
6. LCD 
7. Skala
8. Aufhängelöcher
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BETRIEB
1. Ein-/Ausschalten und Nullpunkteinstellung
1.1 Drücken Sie kurz den On/OFF-Taster, um das Gerät einzuschalten. Um das LCD in den 

Energiesparmodus zu schalten, drücken Sie den Taster noch einmal. Durch Betätigen 
eines beliebigen Tasters wird das Display wieder eingeschaltet.

1.2 Zum Ausschalten des Geräts drücken Sie lange (3 Sekunden) auf den ON/OFF-Taster. 
Es wird sonst automatisch nach 6 Minuten ausgeschaltet.

1.3 Drücken Sie den ZERO-Taster, um das Gerät in beliebiger Position auf Null zu setzen.

ON/OFF-Taster

ZERO-Taster ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

2. Festziehen 
2.1 Drehen Sie den Drehknopf im Uhrzeigersinn, um die Lineale festzuziehen. 
2.2 Drehen Sie den Drehknopf gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um die Lineale zu lösen.

 LOOSE

 TIGHT

Festziehen

Lösen

3. Messungen
3.1 Winkelmessung zwischen den Skalen 
 Legen Sie das Werkzeug auf eine Oberfläche und drücken Sie kurz auf den ZERO-

Taster, um den Nullpunkt einzustellen. Drehen Sie das Lineal, um den Winkel zu 
messen. 

135°

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

AFA300

 LOOSE

 TIGHT

3.2  Messung des Supplementwinkels 
 Drücken Sie kurz auf den ON/OFF-Taster, um das Gerät einzuschalten. Legen Sie es 

auf eine glatte Fläche als Unterlage und stellen Sie dabei sicher, dass die Kannten 
beider Lineale die Fläche berühren. Drücken Sie den ZERO-Taster, um den Nullpunkt 
einzustellen. Drehen Sie das Lineal, um den Winkel zu messen.

AFA300  LOOSE

 TIGHT

45° LOOSE

 TIGHT
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EINLEGEN ODER AUSTAUSCHEN DER BATTERIEN
1. Drücken Sie auf den Taster an der Unterseite des LCDs, um den Batteriehalter zu öffnen.
2. Ziehen Sie den Batteriehalter heraus.
3. Der negative Pol der Batterie muss oben liegen.
4. Schieben Sie den Batteriehalter wieder ein.

Drücken

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

1

Ziehen

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

2

Negativer 
Pol

3

Drücken

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

4

Hinweis:
• Vor Verwendung des Geräts müssen Sie die Anleitung sorgfältig lesen.
• Hierbei handelt es sich um ein empfindliches Präzisionswerkzeug. Bauen Sie das Gerät 

nicht selbst auseinander und lassen Sie es nicht fallen.
• Entfernen Sie die Batterie, wenn Sie das Gerät längere Zeit nicht verwenden.

DE
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OVERZICHT
Gebruiksvriendelijke digitale hoekmeter en liniaal ineen, met LCD voor snel aflezen van de 
meetwaarden. In iedere hoek te vergrendelen en meetgedeelte van duurzaam rvs. 

KENMERKEN
• LCD met cijfers van 8 mm
• Digitale hoekmeter en liniaal ineen
• Snelle meetfunctie en een hoge nauwkeurigheid
• Relatieve meting
• In iedere hoek te vergrendelen

SPECIFICATIES
Nauwkeurigheid ±0,3°
Resolutie 0,1°
Werkbereik 0° ~ 999,9°
Voeding CR2032 3 V lithiumbatterij
Bedrijfsstroom ≤ 120 μA
Werktemperatuur 0°C tot 50°C (32°F tot 122°F)
Werkvochtigheid ≤ 85% (niet-condenserend)
Productafmeting 317 × 35 × 21 mm

POSITIES

1. Batterijcompartiment
2. Aan/uit-knop
3. Stelknop
4. Nul-toets
5. Batterij-toets
6. LCD 
7. Schaal
8. Ophangogen 
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WERKING
1. In- en uitschakelen en Nulinstelling
1.1 Druk de Aan/uit-knop kort in om de meter in te schakelen, druk nogmaals kort in 

om het LCD uit te schakelen om de batterij te sparen. Bij het bewegen van de liniaal 
wordt het display weer ingeschakeld.

1.2 Houd de Aan/uit-knop 3 seconden ingedrukt om de meter uit te schakelen. De meter 
wordt na 6 minuten automatisch uitgeschakeld.

1.3 Druk op de Nul-toets om in iedere gewenste stand de Nulinstelling te gebruiken.

AAN/UIT-knop

NUL-toetsZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

2. Aandraaien
2.1 Draai rechtsom om de liniaal aan te draaien. 
2.2 Draai linksom om de liniaal los te draaien.

 LOOSE

 TIGHT

Aandraaien

Losdraaien

3. Meten
3.1 De hoek tussen de benen meten 
 Plaats de meter op ieder gewenst oppervlak en druk op de NUL-toets voor de 

Nulinstelling. Draai de liniaal om de hoek op te meten. 

135°

ZE
RO
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 LOOSE

 TIGHT

3.2 Meten supplementaire hoek
 Druk de AAN/UIT-knop kort in om de meter in te schakelen, plaats deze op een 

vlakke ondergrond zoals aangegeven op de afbeelding. Zorg er daarbij voor dat 
beide uiteinden van de liniaal de ondergrond raken en druk op de NUL-toets voor de 
Nulinstelling. Draai de liniaal om de hoek op te meten.
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BATTERIJ PLAATSEN OF VERVANGEN
1. Druk de knop onder het LCD in om het batterijcompartiment te openen.
2. Trek de batterijhouder naar buiten.
3. Zorg dat de negatieve pool van de batterij naar boven is gericht.
4. Duw de batterijhouder naar binnen.

Indrukken
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Uittrekken
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Negatieve 
pool

3

Induwen

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

4

Opmerking:
• Lees voordat u het apparaat gaat gebruiken de instructies altijd zorgvuldig door.
• Dit is een gevoelig precisiegereedschap. Haal het niet zelf uit elkaar en laat het niet 

vallen.
• Verwijder de batterij als u de meter langere tijd niet gebruikt.

NL
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PRÉSENTATION GÉNÉRALE
Rapporteur d'angle numérique facile à utiliser, avec règles intégrées et écran LCD, pour 
une lecture rapide des résultats. Fonction de verrouillage sur n'importe quel angle et 
règles en acier inoxydable durable. 

FONCTIONNALITÉS
• LCD avec chiffres de 8 mm
• Angle de visée numérique et règle intégrée
• Mesure rapide et précision élevée
• Mesure relative
• Fonction de verrouillage sur n'importe quel angle

CARACTÉRISTIQUES
Précision ±0,3°
Résolution 0,1°
Plage de fonctionnement 0° ~ 999,9°
Alimentation électrique Pile au lithium 3 V CR2032
Courant de service ≤ 120 μA
Température de service 0°C à 50°C (32°F à 122°F)
Humidité en service ≤ 85% (non-condensation)
Taille du produit 317 × 35 × 21 mm

POSITIONS

1. Logement de pile
2. Bouton Marche / Arrêt
3. Bouton rotatif de serrage / desserrage
4. Bouton Zéro
5. Bouton du logement de pile
6. LCD 
7. Règle
8. Trous d'accrochage 

300 mm

ZERO ON/OFF

8

7

5
6 1

2

3
4 2.5 mm

8 mm

20 mm

30
0

 m
m

35
 m

m

A
FA

30
0

 LOOSE

 TIGHT

FR



24

OPÉRATIONS 
1. Mise en marche / arrêt et (On / Off) remise à zéro
1.1 Presser brièvement sur On / Off pour allumer l'appareil, puis presser brièvement une 

nouvelle fois pour éteindre l’écran LCD pour économiser la pile. L'écran se rallume dès 
que l'on déplace l'une des règles.

1.2 Presser longuement sur la touche On / Off pendant 3 secondes pour éteindre l'appareil. 
Arrêt automatique au bout de 6 minutes.

1.3 Presser sur le bouton Zéro pour remettre à zéro depuis n'importe quelle position.

Bouton ON / OFF

Bouton ZÉROZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

2. Serrer 
2.1 Tourner dans le sens horaire pour serrer les règles. 
2.2 Tourner dans le sens antihoraire pour desserrer les règles.

 LOOSE

 TIGHT

Serrer

Desserrer

3. Mesures
3.1 Mesurer l'angle entre les règles 
 Poser l'outil sur une surface quelconque et presser brièvement sur le bouton ZÉRO 

pour définir le zéro. Faire pivoter la règle pour mesurer l'angle.
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3.2 Mesure d'angle supplémentaire 
 Presser brièvement sur ON/OFF pour allumer l'appareil, le placer sur la surface 

plane selon l'illustration, s'assurer que les deux bords de la règle touchent la surface, 
presser sur le bouton ZÉRO pour définir le zéro. Faire pivoter la règle pour mesurer 
l'angle.
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MISE EN PLACE OU REMPLACEMENT DE LA PILE
1. Presser sur le bouton situé sous l'écran LCD pour ouvrir le logement de la pile.
2. Sortir le logement de pile.
3. Pôle négatif de la pile vers le haut.
4. Remettre en place le logement de pile.

Pousser
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Tirer
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Pôle 
négatif
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Pousser
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4

Remarque:
• Toujours lire attentivement les instructions avant d'utiliser l'instrument.
• Ceci est un instrument de précision sensible. Ne pas le démonter pas soi-même et ne 

pas le laisser tomber.
• Retirer la pile avant de stocker l'instrument de manière durable.

FR
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PRESENTAZIONE
Righello e misuratore digitale di angolazione in un unico strumento, facile da usare e 
con display LCD per una lettura immediata dei risultati. Funzione di blocco su qualsiasi 
angolazione e robusta scala in acciaio inox. 

CARATTERISTICHE
• Display LCD con cifre da 8 mm
• Misuratore digitale di angolazione e righello in un unico strumento
• Misurazione immediata e precisione elevata
• Misurazione relativa
• Funzione di blocco su qualsiasi angolazione

SPECIFICHE
Precisione ±0,3°
Risoluzione 0,1°
Portata 0° ~ 999,9°
Alimentazione Batteria al litio CR2032 a 3 V
Corrente di esercizio ≤ 20 μA
Temperatura di esercizio 0 ~ 50°C (32 ~ 122°F)
Umidità di esercizio ≤ 85% (senza condensa)
Dimensioni del prodotto 317 × 35 × 21 mm

POSIZIONI

1. Vano batteria
2. Pulsante ON/OFF
3. Pulsante rotante per stringere/allentare i righelli
4. Pulsante Zero
5. Pulsante Batteria
6. LCD 
7. Scala
8. Fori per appendere lo strumento 
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FUNZIONAMENTO
1. Accensione/spegnimento e azzeramento
1.1 Premere brevemente il pulsante ON/OFF per accendere l’unità. Premere brevemente 

lo stesso pulsante per spegnere il display LCD e portare l’unità di modalità di 
risparmio energetico. Muovendo uno dei due righelli, il display si riaccende.

1.2 Tenere premuto il pulsante ON/OFF per 3 secondi per spegnere l’unità. Dopo 6 minuti 
di inattività, l’unità si spegne automaticamente.

1.3 Premere il pulsante Zero per azzerare l’angolazione in qualsiasi posizione.

Pulsante ON/OFF

Pulsante ZEROZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

2. Serraggio
2.1 Ruotare in senso orario per stringere i righelli. 
2.2 Ruotare in senso antiorario per allentare i righelli.

 LOOSE

 TIGHT

Serraggio

Allentamento

3. Misurazioni
3.1 Misurazione dell’angolo tra le scale 
 Appoggiare l’utensile su qualsiasi superficie e premere brevemente il pulsante ZERO 

per azzerare il valore. Ruotare il righello per misurare l’angolo.
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3.2 Misurazione dell’angolo supplementare 
 Premere brevemente il pulsante ON/OFF per accendere l’unità, appoggiarla su una 

superficie piana come illustrato, accertarsi che entrambi i bordi del righello siano a 
contatto con la superficie e premere il pulsante ZERO per azzerare il valore. Ruotare il 
righello per misurare l’angolo.

AFA300  LOOSE

 TIGHT

45° LOOSE

 TIGHT

IT



28

INSTALLAZIONE O SOSTITUZIONE DELLE BATTERIE
1. Premere il pulsante sotto il display LCD per aprire il vano batteria.
2. Estrarre il vano batteria.
3. Inserire la batteria con il polo negativo in alto.
4. Reinserire il vano batteria.

Premere
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Tirare
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Polo 
negativo
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Premere
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Nota:
• Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima di utilizzare il dispositivo.
• Questo è uno strumento di precisione sensibile. Non tentare di smontarlo da soli e 

prestare attenzione a non farlo cadere.
• Rimuovere la batteria in caso di inutilizzo prolungato.

IT



29

SINOPSIS
Regla y buscador de ángulos digital fácil de usar con display LCD para la lectura rápida de 
resultados. Función de bloqueo en cualquier ángulo y escala de acero inoxidable duradera. 

CARACTERÍSTICAS
• Display LCD con dígitos de 8 mm
• Regla y buscador de ángulos digital
• Medición rápida y gran precisión
• Medición relativa
• Función de bloqueo en cualquier ángulo

ESPECIFICACIONES
Precisión ±0,3°
Resolución 0,1°
Gama de trabajo 0° ~ 999,9°
Fuente de alimentación Pila de litio CR2032 de 3 V
Corriente de trabajo ≤ 120 μA
Temperatura de trabajo 0°C a 50°C (32°F a 122°F)
Humedad de trabajo ≤ 85% (sin condensación)
Tamaño del instrumento 317 × 35 × 21 mm

POSICIONES

1. Portapila
2. Tecla de encendido/apagado
3. Botón de apriete/suelta de rotación
4. Tecla de puesta a cero
5. Tecla de pila
6. Display LCD 
7. Escala
8. Agujeros para colgar 
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MANEJO
1. Encendido/apagado y puesta a cero
1.1 Para encender el instrumento, pulsar brevemente la tecla de encendido/apagado. 

Pulsar brevemente de nuevo el botón para apagar el display y ahorrar pila. El display 
se encenderá de nuevo al mover la regla.

1.2 Para apagar el instrumento, pulsar la tecla de encendido/apagado durante 3 
segundos. El instrumento se apaga automáticamente después de 6 minutos sin 
usarlo.

1.3 Pulsar la tecla de puesta a cero para poner a cero en cualquier posición.

Tecla de 
encendido/apagado

Tecla de puesta a ceroZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

2. Apretar 
2.1 Girar a derechas para apretar las reglas. 
2.2 Girar a izquierdas para soltar las reglas.

 LOOSE

 TIGHT

Apretar

Soltar

3. Mediciones
3.1 Medición de ángulo entre escalas 
 Para poner a cero el instrumento, ponerlo sobre cualquier superficie y pulsar 

brevemente el botón de puesta a cero. Girar la regla para medir el ángulo.
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3.2 Medición de ángulo complementario
 Encender el instrumento, pulsando brevemente la tecla de encendido/apagado. 

Ponerlo en una superficie plana como en la imagen, con los bordes de ambas reglas 
tocando la superficie. Pulsar la tecla de puesta a cero para poner a cero. Girar la regla 
para medir el ángulo.
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COLOCACIÓN O CAMBIO DE LA PILA
1. Abrir el portapila pulsando la tecla en el fondo del display.
2. Sacar el portapila.
3. Borne negativo de la pila arriba.
4. Colocar el portapila.

Presionar

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

1

Tirar
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Nota:
• Antes de usar el instrumento, leer atentamente el manual de instrucciones.
• El instrumento es una herramienta de precisión sensible. No desarmarlo. Manipularlo 

cuidadosamente para que no caiga al suelo.
• Para el almacenaje prolongado, quitar la pila.

ES
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DESCRIÇÃO GERAL
Medidor de ângulos e régua num só instrumento fácil de usar, com visor LCD para uma 
rápida leitura dos resultados. Função de bloqueio em qualquer ângulo e escala duradoura 
em aço inoxidável. 

CARATERÍSTICAS
• LCD com dígitos de 8 mm
• Medidor de ângulos digital e régua num só
• Medição rápida e elevada precisão
• Medição relativa
• Função de bloqueio em qualquer ângulo

ESPECIFICAÇÕES
Precisão ±0,3°
Resolução 0,1°
Alcance operacional 0° ~ 999,9°
Fonte de alimentação Bateria de lítio CR2032 3 V
Corrente de funcionamento ≤ 120 μA
Temperatura de funcionamento 0°C a 50°C (32°F a 122°F)
Humidade de funcionamento ≤ 85% (sem condensação)
Dimensão do produto 317 × 35 × 21 mm

POSIÇÕES

1. Suporte da bateria
2. Botão On/Off (ligar/desligar)
3. Botão rotativo para apertar/soltar
4. Botão zero
5. Botão da bateria
6. LCD 
7. Escala
8. Orifícios para pendurar 
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OPERAÇÕES
1. Ligar/desligar e ajuste zero
1.1 Prima On/Off brevemente para ligar a unidade, volte a premir brevemente para 

apagar o LCD como modo de poupança da bateria. O visor acende novamente sempre 
que mover qualquer das réguas.

1.2 Prima On/Off durante 3 segundos para desligar a unidade. Desliga automaticamente 
decorridos 6 minutos.

1.3 Prima o botão zero para colocar a zero em qualquer posição.

Botão On/O�

Botão zeroZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

2. Apertar 
2.1 Rode no sentido horário para apertar as réguas. 
2.2 Rode no sentido anti-horário para soltar as réguas.

 LOOSE
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Apertar

Soltar

3. Medições
3.1 Medir o ângulo entre escalas 
 Coloque a ferramenta em qualquer superfície e prima o botão ZERO brevemente para 

colocar o visor a zero. Rode a régua para medir o ângulo. 
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3.2 Medir um ângulo suplementar 
 Prima On/Off brevemente para ligar a ferramenta, coloque-a sobre a superfície plana 

como mostra a figura, certifique-se de que as extremidades das duas réguas tocam 
na superfície e prima o botão ZERO para colocar a zero. Rode a régua para medir o 
ângulo.
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INSTALAÇÃO OU SUBSTITUIÇÃO DA BATERIA
1. Prima o botão na base do LCD para abrir o suporte da bateria.
2. Remova o suporte da bateria.
3. Pólo negativo da bateria virado para cima.
4. Volte a inserir o suporte da bateria.

Empurrar
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Nota:
• Leia sempre as instruções com atenção antes de usar o dispositivo.
• Esta é uma ferramenta de precisão sensível. Não a desmonte voluntariamente nem a 

deixe cair.
• Remova a bateria antes de a guardar durante um longo período.

PT
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OPIS OGÓLNY
Połączenie w jednym przyrządzie łatwego w użyciu kątomierza cyfrowego i linijki. Z 
ekranem LCD zapewniającym szybki odczyt wyniku. Funkcja blokowania pod dowolnym 
kątem i trwałe podziałki na linijkach ze stali nierdzewnej. 

CECHY CHARAKTERYSTYCZNE
• Wysokość cyfr LCD 8 mm
• W jednym przyrządzie kątomierz cyfrowy i linijka
• Szybki pomiar i wysoka dokładność
• Pomiar względny
• Możliwość blokowania pod dowolnym kątem

DANE TECHNICZNE
Dokładność pomiaru ±0,3°
Rozdzielczość 0,1°
Zakres pomiaru kąta od 0° do 999,9°
Zasilanie Bateria litowa 3 V CR2032
Roboczy pobór prądu ≤ 120 μA
Temperatura pracy od 0 do 50°C (od 32 do 122°F)
Wilgotność powietrza ≤ 85% (bez kondensacji)
Wymiary zewnętrzne 317 × 35 × 21 mm

CZĘŚCI ZEWNĘTRZNE

1. Zasobnik baterii
2. Przycisk wyłącznika ON/OFF
3. Pokrętło blokowania ustawienia
4. Przycisk zerowania
5. Przycisk wysuwania baterii
6. Wyświetlacz LCD 
7. Podziałki
8. Otwory do zawieszania 
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SPOSÓB UŻYCIA
1. Włączanie/wyłączanie i zerowanie
1.1 Aby włączyć urządzenie nacisnąć krótko przycisk ON/OFF, ponowne krótkie 

naciśnięcie przycisku wyłącza wyświetlacz LCD, wprowadzając w tryb oszczędzania 
baterii. Poruszenie którejkolwiek z linijek powoduje przywrócenie działania 
wyświetlacza.

1.2 Aby wyłączyć przyrząd należy nacisnąć przycisk ON/OFF na dłużej niż 3 sekundy. 
Wyłączenie automatyczne następuje po 6 minutach.

1.3 Naciśnięcie przycisku ZERO w dowolnej pozycji spowoduje wyzerowanie kątomierza 
w tej pozycji.

Przycisk ON/OFF

Przycisk ZEROZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

2. Blokowanie
2.1 Pokręcenie w prawo powoduje zablokowanie linijek w danej pozycji. 
2.2 Pokręcenie w lewo spowoduje odblokowanie linijek.

 LOOSE

 TIGHT

Zablokowanie

Odblokowanie

3. Pomiary
3.1 Pomiar kąta ustawienia wzajemnego linijek  
 Przyrząd umieścić na dowolnej powierzchni (jak na rysunku) i wyzerować, przez 

krótkie naciśnięcie przycisku ZERO. Aby zmierzyć kąt obrócić linijkę. 
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3.2 Pomiar kąta przyległego
 Włączyć przyrząd przez krótkie naciśniecie przycisku ON/OFF, położyć na płaskiej 

powierzchni, jak na rysunku, zawracając uwagę by krawędzie obu linijek dotykały 
powierzchni, wówczas wyzerować, przez krótkie naciśnięcie przycisku ZERO. Aby 
zmierzyć kąt obrócić linijkę.
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ZAKŁADANIE I WYMIANA BATERII
1. Nacisnąć przycisk poniżej wyświetlacza LCD, aby otworzyć zasobnik z baterią.
2. Wysunąć zasobnik.
3. Ujemny biegun baterii winien znajdować się na zewnątrz.
4. Wsunąć na miejsce zasobnik z baterią.

Popchnąć 
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Pociągnąć
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Biegun 
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Uwaga:
• Zawsze przed przystąpieniem do użytkowania przyrządu przeczytać uważnie instrukcję 

obsługi.
• Jest to przyrząd wrażliwy i precyzyjny. Nie rozkładać go samemu na części i chronić 

przed upadkiem.
• Przed dłuższym okresem przechowywania wyjąć baterię .

PL
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ÜLEVAADE
Lihtsalt kasutatav vedelkristallekraaniga nurgamõõtja-joonlaud. Kaks tugevat roostevabast 
terasest joonlauda on igas asendis fikseeritavad.

OMADUSED
• Vedelkristallekraan 8 mm numbritega
• Kaks-ühes, digitaalne nurgamõõtja ja joonlauad
• Kiire mõõtmine ja kõrge täpsus
• Suhteline mõõtmine
• Fikseeritav igas asendis

TEHNILISED ANDMED
Täpsus ±0,3°
Resolutsoon 0,1°
Tööpiirkond 0° ~ 999,9°
Toide CR2032 3 V liitiumpatarei
Töövool ≤ 120 μA
Töökoha temperatuur 0°C kuni 50°C (32°F kuni 122°F)
Töökoha õhuniiskus ≤ 85% (ilma kondensaadita)
Toote mõõtmed 317 × 35 × 21 mm

POS

1. Patareihoidik
2. ON/OFF lüliti
3. Fikseerimisnupp
4. Nullimisnupp
5. Patarei nupp
6. Vedelkristallekraan 
7. Skaala
8. Riputusavad 
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KASUTAMINE
1. Toite sisselülitamine ja nullimine
1.1 Seadme sisselülitamiseks vajuta lühidalt ON/OFF nupule. Teine lühike vajutus lülitab 

energia säästmiseks ekraani välja. Joonlaudade pööramisel lülitub ekraan uuesti sisse.
1.2 Seadme väljalülitamiseks vajuta 3 sekundit ON/OFF nupule. Automatselt lülitub seade 

välja 6 minuti pärast.
1.3 Igs asendis saab seadet nullida, kui vajutada nullimisnupule ZERO.

ON/OFF nupp

ZERO nuppZE
RO

ON
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2. Fikseerimine
2.1 Joonlaudade asendi fikseerimiseks pööra nuppu päripäeva. 
2.2 Joonlaudade vabastamiseks pööra nuppu vastupäeva.

 LOOSE

 TIGHT

Fikseerimine

Vabastamine

3. Mõõtmised
3.1 Joonlaudade vahelise nurga mõõtmine 
 Vajuta seadme sisselülitamiseks lühidalt ON/OFF nupule. Aseta seade aluspinnale ja 

nullimiseks vajuta lühidalt ZERO nupule.  Nurga mõõtmiseks pööra joonlauda.
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3.2 Kõrvunurga mõõtmine 
 Vajuta seadme sisselülitamiseks lühidalt ON/OFF nupule. Pööra joonlauad omavahel 

sirgeks, aseta tihedalt vastu tasast aluspinda ja nullimiseks vajuta lühidalt ZERO 
nupule. Nurga mõõtmiseks pööra joonlauda.
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PATAREI PAIGALDAMINE VÕI VAHETAMINE
1. Patareihoidiku avamiseks vajuta ekraani all olevale nupule.
2. Tõmba patareihoidik välja.
3. Paigalda uus patarei, negatiivne pool üles.
4. Lükka patareihoidik kohale.

Vajuta
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Tõmba

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

2

Negatiivne 
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Märkus:
• Enne seadme kasutamist loe kasutusjuhend hoolikalt läbi.
• See on tundlik täppismõõteriist. Ära seda lahti võta ega maha pilla.
• Eemalda patareid, kui sa seadet pikemat aega ei kasuta.

EE
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APŽVALGA
Lengvai naudojamas skaitmeninis kampų matuoklis ir liniuotė viename prietaise su 
skystųjų kristalų ekranu, kad būtų galima greitai nuskaityti rezultatus. Fiksavimo bet kokiu 
kampu funkcija ir patvari nerūdijančiojo plieno skalė.

SAVYBĖS
• Skystųjų kristalų ekranas su 8 mm skaitmenimis
•  Skaitmeninis kampų matuoklis ir liniuotė viename prietaise
• Greitas matavimas ir didelis tikslumas
• Santykinis matavimas
• Fiksavimo bet kokiu kampu funkcija

TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS
Tikslumas ±0,3°
Skiriamoji geba 0,1°
Darbinis diapazonas 0° ~ 999,9°
Maitinimo šaltinis CR2032 3 V ličio baterija
Darbinė srovė ≤ 120 μA
Darbinė temperatūra nuo 0°C iki 50°C (nuo 32°F iki 122°F)
Darbinė drėgmė ≤ 85% (be kondensacijos)
Gaminio dydis 317 × 35 × 21 mm

PADĖTYS

1. Baterijos laikiklis
2. Įjungimo / išjungimo mygtukas
3. Priveržimo / atlaisvinimo sukamasis mygtukas
4. Nulio mygtukas
5. Baterijos mygtukas
6. Skystųjų kristalų ekranas 
7. Mastelis
8. Kabinimo skylės 
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PRIETAISO NAUDOJIMAS
1. Maitinimo įjungimo / išjungimo ir nulio nustatymas
1.1 Trumpai paspauskite mygtuką ON / OFF (įjungti / išjungti), kad įjungtumėte prietaisą, 

dar kartą trumpai paspauskite, kad išjungtumėte skystųjų kristalų ekraną kaip 
baterijos taupymo režimą. Pajudinus bet kurią liniuočių, ekranas vėl įsijungs.

1.2 Norėdami išjungti prietaisą, palaikykite nuspaudę 3 sekundes mygtuką ON / OFF 
(įjungti / išjungti). Automatiškai išsijungia per 6 minutes.

1.3 Paspauskite nulio mygtuką, kad nustatytumėte nulį bet kokioje padėtyje.

ĮJUNGIMO / IŠJUNGIMO

NULIO mygtukasZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

2. Priveržimas 
2.1 Norėdami priveržti liniuotes, sukite pagal laikrodžio rodyklę. 
2.2 Norėdami atlaisvinti liniuotes, sukite prieš laikrodžio rodyklę.

 LOOSE

 TIGHT

Priveržimas

Atlaisvinimas

3. Matavimas
3.1 Kampo matavimas tarp skalių 
 Padėkite įrankį ant bet kokio paviršiaus ir trumpai paspauskite mygtuką ZERO (nulis), 

kad nustatytumėte nulį. Sukite liniuotę, kad išmatuotumėte kampą. 

135°
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AFA300

 LOOSE

 TIGHT

3.2 Papildomo kampo matavimas  
 Trumpai paspauskite mygtuką ON / OFF (įjungti / išjungti), kad įjungtumėte prietaisą, 

padėkite jį ant lygaus paviršiaus, kaip parodyta paveikslėlyje, įsitikinkite, kad abiejų 
liniuočių kraštai liečiasi su paviršiumi, ir paspauskite mygtuką ZERO (nulis), kad 
nustatytumėte nulį. Sukite liniuotę, kad išmatuotumėte kampą.

AFA300  LOOSE

 TIGHT

45° LOOSE

 TIGHT
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MAITINIMO ELEMENTO ĮSTATYMAS ARBA PAKEITIMAS
1. Paspauskite skystųjų kristalų ekrano apačioje esantį mygtuką, kad atidarytumėte 

baterijos laikiklį.
2. Ištraukite baterijos laikiklį.
3. Neigiamas baterijos polius viršuje.
4. Įstumkite baterijos laikiklį atgal.

Stumti
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FF
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Traukti
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Neigiamas 
polius

3

Stumti

ZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

4

Pastaba.
• Prieš pradėdami naudoti prietaisą visada atidžiai perskaitykite instrukcijas.
• Tai yra jautrus ir tikslus įrankis. Neardykite jo patys ir nenumeskite.
• Prieš padedami ilgai saugoti, išimkite bateriją.

LT
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PĀRSKATS
Viegli lietojams digitālais leņķu meklētājs un lineāls vienā ierīcē. LCD displejs ātrai 
rezultātu nolasīšanai. Bloķēšanas funkcija jebkurā leņķī, izturīga nerūsošā tērauda skala. 

ĪPAŠĪBAS
• LCD ar 8 mm cipariem
• Digitālais leņķu meklētājs un lineāls vienā ierīcē
• Ātra mērīšana un augsta precizitāte
• Relatīvais mērījums
• Bloķēšanas funkcija jebkurā leņķī

TEHNISKIE DATI
Precizitāte ±0,3°
Izšķirtspēja 0,1°
Darbības diapazons 0° ~ 999,9°
Barošana CR2032 3 V litija baterijas
Darba strāva ≤ 120 μA
Darba temperatūra No 0°C līdz 50°C (no 32°F līdz 122°F)
Darba mitrums ≤ 85% (bez kondensācijas)
Produkta izmērs 317 × 35 × 21 mm

POZĪCIJAS

1. Baterijas turētājs
2. Ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas poga (On/Off)
3. Atlaist/pievilkt grozāmā poga
4. Nullējuma poga (Zero)
5. Baterijas poga
6. Šķidro kristālu displejs (LCD) 
7. Skala
8. Pakāršanas caurumi 
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DARBĪBAS
1. Barošanas ieslēgšana/izslēgšana un nulles iestatījums
1.1 Īsu brīdi piespiediet ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas slēdzi, lai ieslēgtu ierīci, īsu brīdi 

nospiediet vēlreiz, lai izslēgtu LCD kā baterijas taupīšanas režīmā. Pakustinot jebkuru 
lineālu, displejs iedegsies atkal.

1.2 Spiediet iesl./izsl. pogu apmēram 3 sekundes, lai izslēgtu ierīci. Automātiski izslēdzas 
pēc 6 minūtēm.

1.3 Spiediet nulles pogu, lai iestatītu kā nulli jebkuru pozīciju.

Ieslēgšanas/izslē

Nullējuma pogaZE
RO

ON
/O

FF

2. Pievilkšana
2.1 Grieziet pulksteņa virzienā, lai pievilktu lineālus. 
2.2 Grieziet pretēji pulksteņa virzienam, lai atlaistu lineālus.

 LOOSE

 TIGHT

Pievilkšana

Atlaišana

3. Mērījumi
3.1 Leņķa starp skalām mērīšana 
 Uzlieciet ierīci uz jebkuras virsmas un īsu brīdi nospiediet nulles pogu, lai iestatītu 

nulli. Grieziet lineālu, lai mērītu mērķi. 
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3.2 Papildu leņķa mērīšana 
 Īsu brīdi nospiediet ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas pogu, lai ieslēgtu, novietojiet uz plakanas 

virsmas kā attēlā, pārliecinieties ka abas lineāla malas pieskaras virsmai, spiediet 
nullējuma pogu, lai iestatītu nulli. Grieziet lineālu, lai mērītu mērķi.

AFA300  LOOSE

 TIGHT

45° LOOSE

 TIGHT
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BATERIJAS IELIKŠANA VAI MAIŅA
1. Spiediet pogu LCD apakšā, lai atvērtu bateriju turētāju.
2. Izvelciet bateriju turētāju.
3. Negatīvais baterijas pols uz augšu.
4. Ielieciet turētāju atpakaļ.

Stumt
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Vilkt
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Negatīvais 
pols
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Stumt
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Piezīme.
• Pirms ierīces lietošanas vienmēr izlasiet instrukcijas.
• Šis ir jutīgs precīzijas instruments. Nejauciet to pats, nenometiet.
• Izņemiet bateriju pirms ilgākas glabāšanas.
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